503969805 08/22/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4016461

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEXEON LIMITED	07/27/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUMITOMO CHEMICAL COMPANY, LIMITED	
Street Address:	27-1, SHINKAWA 2-CHOME	
Internal Address:	CHUO-KU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	104-8260	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7166644

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: abennett@panitchlaw.com **BIJAL SHAH-CREAMER** Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 2005 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2200** 

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHI, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	688242-20US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BIJAL SHAH-CREAMER	
SIGNATURE:	/Bijal Shah-Creamer/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** source=00933382#page1.tif

source=00933382#page2.tif

**PATENT** 503969805

**REEL: 039495 FRAME: 0126** 

Attorney Docket No.: 688242-20US

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Nexeon Limited**, a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a post office address of 136 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4SB, United Kingdom, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR" is the owner of certain new and useful inventions invented certain new and useful improvements in **POROUS POLYMERIC MEMBRANE COMPRISING VINYLIDENE FLUORIDE**, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on January 12, 2005 as U.S. Application No. 10/520,943 and issued on January 23, 2007 as U.S. Patent No. 7,166,644; and

WHEREAS, **Sumitomo Chemical Company**, **Limited**, a Japanese Corporation having a place of business at 27-1, Shinkawa 2-chome; Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-8260, Japan, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring said inventions, application and/or Letters Patent as set forth above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, **Nexeon Limited**, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said inventions, application and/or Letters Patent as described above, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above application and/or Letters Patent and all United States and foreign Letters Patents which may be granted on said inventions including divisions, reissues and continuations; and

together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives;

said inventions, application and/or Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behalf, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representative and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNOR or for maintaining ASSIGNEE the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

{00908122;v1}

# Attorney Docket No.: 688242-20US

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

27th Tuly 2016

Date

Signature

SCOTT BROWN

Typed or Printed Name

CEO

Title

{00908122;v1}

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 039495 FRAME: 0128